
Financial Report for the Fourth Quarter 
and Twelve Months Period 2017

Financial Result
> Net result for 4Q17 was USD 11.0 million (mln) (4Q16: USD 21.4 mln). Earnings per 

share were USD 0.02 (4Q16: USD 0.03).

> Net result for the twelve-months period was USD 53.2 mln (12M16: 48.7 mln). Earnings 
per share were USD 0.08 (12M16: 0.07). 

> The positive net result over the twelve-months period is primarily driven by the share 
price development in Vostok Emerging Finance’s (“VEF” or the “Company”) only listed 
equity holding, Tinkoff Bank, and the mark up in valuation of REVO and Sorsdata 
following the 1Q17 investment round.

Net Asset Value
> The net asset value of VEF was USD 199.2 mln as at December 31, 2017 (December 

31, 2016: USD 144.3 mln), 

> Net asset value per share was USD 0.30 (December 31, 2016: USD 0.22). 

> Based on the period end USD/SEK exchange rate of 8.23 (December 31, 2016: 9.10), 
net asset value was SEK 1,640 mln (December 31, 2016: SEK 1,313 mln) and SEK 2.48 
per share (December 31, 2016: SEK 1.99 per share), respectively.

Key Events during the Fourth Quarter
> During the fourth quarter, VEF has sold 741,536 GDRs in Tinkoff Bank, approximately 

15% of its position, yielding USD 13.2 mln.

> On October 18, 2017, VEF announced that it had made an investment of USD 30 mln 
into leading Brazilian personal finance platform, GuiaBolso, taking the lead in a broader 
investment round of close to USD 40 mln.

> On November 10, 2017, VEF invested an additional USD 0.1 mln in FinanZero via a 
two-year convertible loan note.

> On December 11, 2017, VEF announced that it had made an investment of USD 25 mln 
into leading Brazilian digital secured loan platform, Creditas. VEF led a broader 
Series C investment round of USD 50 mln.

Key Events after the end of the Period
> On February 6, 2018, VEF invested an additional USD 0.05 mln in FinanZero via a 

short-term loan note.

> On February 23, 2018, VEF subscribed to an additional 903 shares in FinanZero 
following conversion of its outstanding convertible loan in the amount of USD 0.1 mln.

> During February 2018, VEF sold 810k shares in TCS Group Holding PLC.

> As at February 28, 2018, VEF’s net asset value was USD 214.3 mln (SEK 1,769.5 mln 
at a USD/SEK exchange rate of 8.256), or USD 0.32 per share (SEK 2.68).
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Dear fellow shareholder,

2017 was an exciting year for Vostok 

Emerging Finance and one where we 

continued to grow and mature across 

many key metrics. Our portfolio grew 

in size to 11 holdings by YE17 and by 

value to c. USD 200 mln of NAV, while 

our core team continued to deepen 

and diversify. As important and with 

one eye on the future, we remain well 

funded and positioned for continued 

value creation in our focus EM fintech 

space.

Similar to 2016 trends, VEF contin-

ued in its path of shareholder value 

creation. Our NAV per share upped 

from SEK 1.98 to SEK 2.48 YoY, an 

increase of 25%, while VEF Share 

price was up 28% YoY from SEK 1.66 

to SEK 2.13. The uptrend was princi-

pally a result of the continued rise of 

Tinkoff Credit Systems share price, 

our largest and most fruitful holding 

to date and an up-valuation round in 

two of our earliest portfolio company 

investments REVO/Sorsdata. 

As stated, we closed 2017 with 

11 portfolio holdings, spread across 

numerous scale emerging markets 

and different lines of financial ser-

vices, adding five new companies to 

the portfolio over the year. Specifically 

it is worth mentioning:

> Brazil was a market that received 

a lot of our time and capital, with 

four new investments in that mar-

ket alone. Specifically, the Q4 

announcements of our latest and 

largest transactions to date, a USD 

30 mln investment into GuiaBolso in 

Brazil, followed by the USD 25 mln 

investment into Creditas are land-

mark events for VEF and reflects our 

growing confidence and ability to 

attract the larger later stage quality 

deals to our portfolio.

> Our largest holding, Tinkoff Bank 

once again delivered stellar results 

through 2017, with RoAE averag-

ing north of 50% and continued to 

combine a strong share price per-

formance (+79% YoY) with generous 

dividend flows where VEF received 

USD 3.8 mln during the year. Irre-

spective of our on-going positive 

view on the business and stock, this 

is a holding that was always medium 

term in nature and logical we should 

begin to recycle capital gains from it, 

to greater return fresh opportunities 

within our core mandate. Hence we 

began to gradually reduce our hold-

ing in Tinkoff Bank through 2017.

> On the cash front, with a USD 15 

mln cash and liquid assets, coupled 

with our “listed” investment into Tin-

koff, we are well positioned for follow 

on financial support to our current 

portfolio companies as well as for 

potential new additions to the port-

folio. Pipeline continues to keep us 

busy, with real potential to put more 

capital to work through 2018 and 

add to the portfolio depth, diversity 

and quality.

Global macro hasn't been this uni-

formly positive since the mid 2000s. 

While we invest in winning structur-

al growth stories that should create 

value irrespective of the point in the 

macro cycle, this is clearly a strong, 

positive tailwind for everything we do. 

On the markets front, we have been 

through many cycles in the past and 

look to benefit from this point in the 

cycle to ensure first and foremost that 

our portfolio companies are funded to 

both take advantage of future oppor-

tunities and to weather any potential 

storms that lie ahead.

Looking to 2018, we are as well 

positioned as we have ever been at 

VEF, with a strong portfolio of leading 

EM fintech companies, growing experi-

ence and reputation, plus a strong net-

work of partners across our regions of 

focus and a well funded balance sheet 

to support ongoing value creation. As 

important, the VEF team, inclusive of 

our supportive board is fully built out 

and focused on the successful path 

ahead.

As always, I would like to close off 

my comments by thanking my sup-

portive board of directors and the 

deepening team at Vostok Emerging 

Finance for all their input and efforts 

over the period. To fellow sharehold-

ers, we appreciate your on-going sup-

port. At VEF, we remain committed to 

delivering shareholder value through 

a focused approached on increas-

ing the NAV per share, coupled with 

healthy level of company transparen-

cy and investor communication as we 

go. We take a long-term view on our 

company, investments and indeed life, 

which is a necessary positive when 

investing in the space that we do. 

Encouraged by our success to date, 

we remain focused for the long excit-

ing journey ahead.

March 2018,

Dave Nangle
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Number  
of shares Company

Fair value, 
USD

Dec 31, 2017

Percent- 
age  

weight

Fair value,  
USD

Dec 31, 2016

Fair value 
change per 
share, 2017

4,063,258 TCS Group Holding PLC 
(Tinkoff Bank) 76,592,413 38.4% 67,306,827 79% ¹

467,991 GuiaBolso 30,000,001 15.1% – ¹

678,757 Creditas 24,999,978 12.5% – ¹

4,062 REVO Technology 13,175,000 6.6% 4,700,000 147% ¹

1,994 JUMO 12,705,768 6.4% 12,705,768 – ¹

2,083,951 Iyzico 9,000,000 4.5% – ¹

601,202 TransferGo 6,808,165 3.4% 3,154,798 14% ¹,²

1,198,493 Nibo 3,299,998 1.7% – ¹

479,723 Magnetis 2,999,996 1.5% – ¹

17,227 FinanZero 2,178,308 1.1% 1,099,245 49% ¹,²

2,878,735 Finja 1,151,494 0.6% 1,000,985 – ¹

999 Sorsdata 976,131 0.5% 300,000 187% ¹

Liquidity management 5,518,341 2.8% 29,887,284

Cash and cash equivalents 9,804,123 4.9% 24,997,933

Total investment portfolio 199,209,716 100.0% 145,152,840

Other net liabilities -652,681 -826,501

Total Net Asset Value 198,557,035 144,326,339

1. This investment is shown in the balance sheet as financial asset at fair value through profit or loss. 
2. Attributable to currency exchange differences

Portfolio structure 
– Net Asset Value
The investment portfolio stated at mar-

ket value as at December 31, 2017, is 

shown to the right.

Portfolio development
Vostok Emerging Finance’s net asset 

value (NAV) per share increased by 

6.2% in USD over the fourth quar-

ter 2017. During the same period, 

the MSCI Emerging Markets index 

increased by 7.1% in USD terms. 

Vostok Emerging Finance’s net asset 

value (NAV) per share increased by 

37.6% in USD over the twelve-month 

period. During the same period, 

the MSCI Emerging Markets index 

increased by 34.3% in USD terms. 

Vostok Emerging Finance’s share 

price increased by 15.9% over the 

fourth quarter 2017 and 28.3% over 

the twelve months period.

Last price paid on relevant stock exchange.
*  The MSCI Emerging Markets Index is a free 

float weighted equity index that consists of 
indices in 26 emerging economies.

VEF SDR (USD)

MSCI EM Index* 

VEF NAV (USD)

VEF price/NAV performance 4Q17
|0% |10% |20% |30% |40%

VEF NAV (USD)

MSCI EM Index* 

VEF SDR (USD)

VEF price/NAV performance 12M17
|0% |10% |20% |30% |40%

TCS Group  
Holding PLC  

38.4%

JUMO 6.4%

REVO 
Technology 6.6%

Creditas 12.5%

Cash and cash equivalents 4.9%

Iyzico 4.5%

Liquidity management 2.8%

Sorsdata 0.5%
Finja 0.6%
FinanZero 1.1%

Magnetis 1.5%
Nibo 1.7%

TransferGo 3.4%

GuiaBolso 15.1%
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Tinkoff Bank was founded in 2007 

and has since established itself at the 

forefront of innovation in delivery of 

digital consumer and SME financial 

services in Russia. The business was 

listed on the London Stock Exchange 

on October 25, 2013.

As of the latest report published by 

the company, Q3 2017, Tinkoff was the 

number 2 credit card issuer in Rus-

sia with an estimated 11.6% market 

share, second only to Sberbank. Tin-

koff Bank has also developed a suc-

cessful online retail deposit account 

programme, Tinkoff Black, which now 

has over 2.4 mln customers. Tinkoff 

Bank’s other growing lines of business 

include brokerage services for its cus-

tomers and Tinkoff Online Insurance, 

which enables Tinkoff Bank to under-

write and sell its own online insurance 

products. The bank started its focus 

on the smaller end of Russia’s SME 

segment in 2016, and by the end of 

the third quarter 2017, the business 

line broke even and had close to 

200k customers and growing rapid-

ly into an estimated SME market size 

in Russia of 5 mln. In summary, with 

the core business on the front foot as 

Russia’s economy has stabilised and 

begins to show growth again, Tinkoff 

Bank has taken the opportunity to 

push hard on a number of new busi-

ness lines with a view to drive further 

growth and diversify the group’s rev-

enue streams going forward. By the 

end of Q3 2017, non-credit business-

es accounted for 22% of total top line 

revenue.

During the year, Tinkoff continued 

to deliver strong results and upgraded 

its financial guidance while also set-

ting an outlook of double digit bottom 

line growth out to 2019. Further, the 

bank announced a new dividend poli-

cy, planning to distribute surplus cap-

ital quarterly, as determined by the 

board with a target dividend pay-out 

of 50% of the preceding quarter’s net 

income. Following the new policy, VEF 

received a dividend of USD 0.17 per 

share in Q2 2017, USD 0.20 per share 

in Q3 2017 and a third interim gross 

dividend of USD 0.22 per share, and 

a special interim dividend of USD 0.18 

per share, in Q4 2017.

As per December 31, 2017, VEF 

owns 2.2% of TCS Group Holding PLC 

(Tinkoff Bank).

TCS Group Holding PLC

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 4,063,258

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 76,592,413

Share of total portfolio 38.4%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 2.2%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) 79%

> tinkoff.ru/eng/

http://www.tinkoff.ru/eng/
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GuiaBolso

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 467,991

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 30,000,001

Share of total portfolio 15.1%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 10.8%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> guiabolso.com.br

GuiaBolso

GuiaBolso is the leading Brazilian 

Personal Finance Platform with the 

mission of transforming the finan-

cial well-being of ordinary Brazilians. 

They leverage their proprietary bank 

data aggregation technology to auto-

matically aggregate people’s financial 

information to better understand their 

finances and keep track of their bud-

gets. GuiaBolso is in a unique posi-

tion to offer their customers a range 

of products from credit reports and 

financial education tools through to 

credit and investment products, both 

through partner institutions and their 

own subsidiaries. The company’s abil-

ity to match its users to better suited 

and more competitively priced finan-

cial products sets it apart in a country 

with one of the world’s highest interest 

rates. Founded in 2012, GuiaBolso is 

based in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Vostok Emerging Finance led the 

October 2017 series D investment 

round in GuiaBolso, and invested a 

total of USD 30.0 mln in the compa-

ny. The first-round closing amounted 

to close to USD 40 mln, and VEF was 

joined in the round by new investor 

Endeavor Catalyst and existing back-

ers Ribbit Capital and IFC (Internation-

al Finance Corporation/World Bank), 

amongst others. Following the first-

round closing, GuiaBolso did a sec-

ond-round closing of USD 14 mln, 

being a mix of primary and secondary 

shares, at the same valuation.

As at December 31, 2017 VEF owns 

10.8% of GuiaBolso. VEF’s ownership 

at the year-end is valued at USD 30.0 

mln on the basis of this transaction.

http://guiabolso.com.br
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Creditas

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 678,757

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 24,999,978

Share of total portfolio 12.5%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 10.3%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> creditas.com.br

Creditas

Creditas is a leading, digital-first 

secured lending platform, with a mis-

sion of reducing the Brazilian con-

sumer debt burden through offering 

consumer loans at more affordable 

rates by using borrower collateral 

like homes and autos. Brazilians are 

paying some of the highest interest 

rates globally in the unsecured lend-

ing space, while at the same time 

approximately 70% of home and car 

owners don’t have mortgage or auto 

financing. Creditas leverages these 

assets, that represent US 3 trillion in 

the country, to offer home equity and 

auto secured loans at more reason-

able rates, as is the norm in markets 

like the US. Creditas was founded in 

2012 by Sergio Furio and is based in 

Sao Paulo, Brazil.

In November 2017, Vostok Emerg-

ing Finance invested USD 25 mln 

into Creditas. VEF led the broad-

er Series  C investment round total-

ling USD 50 mln, alongside existing 

investors, including Kaszek Ventures, 

Quona Capital, QED Investors, IFC 

(International Finance Corporation/

World Bank) and Naspers. Follow-

ing the transaction, VEF has an own-

ership of 10.3% of the company on a 

fully diluted basis.

As at December 31, 2017 VEF 

owns 10.3% of Creditas’ share capi-

tal. VEF’s ownership at the year-end 

2017 is valued at USD 25.0 mln on 

the basis of this transaction.

http://creditas.com.br
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REVO Technology

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 4,062

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 13,175,000

Share of total portfolio 6.6%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 25.0%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) 147%

> revoplus.ru

Sorsdata

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 999

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 976,131

Share of total portfolio 0.5%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 25.0%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) 187%

REVO and Sorsdata were found-

ed in December 2012. REVO’s busi-

ness model applies proven mobile 

and cloud solutions, alongside a 

well-established credit approval infra-

structure and collection operations 

in Russia to offer point of sale cred-

it solutions to consumers, focusing 

both on the online and offline seg-

ments. The company is focused on 

lower ticket retail categories which 

represents more than USD 100 billion 

in annual turnover in Russia, includ-

ing apparel, toys, footwear, sporting 

goods, housewares, cosmetics, med-

ical services and others. REVO’s sis-

ter company Sorsdata focuses on 

customer data analytics largely gath-

ered through the REVO machine and 

provides targeted marketing services 

for merchants to drive repeat purchas-

es and loyalty. 

Throughout 2017, REVO has contin-

ued to deliver strong growth in its mer-

chant point of sale/consumer instal-

ment credit business and continuously 

adding a diverse array of regional and 

nationwide merchant partners to its 

service. In December 2017, REVO 

had a total of 3.8k connected stores. 

During the first quarter 2017, REVO/

Sorsdata closed a financing round 

lead by Baring Vostok, a leading Pri-

vate Equity firm operating in Russia 

and the CIS, in which VEF took up its 

rights and committed to invest a fur-

ther USD 5 mln in the business.

As per December 31, 2017 VEF 

owns 25% in both companies and had 

invested a total of USD 6.25 mln and 

USD 0.41 mln into REVO and Sors-

data, respectively. At end of the quar-

ter, the companies are valued on the 

basis of the aforementioned transac-

tion in the first quarter of 2017.

http://www.revoplus.ru
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JUMO is a mobile money market-

place for people, small businesses, 

mobile network operators and finan-

cial service providers. JUMO oper-

ates across Africa in Kenya, Tanzania, 

Ghana, Zambia, Uganda and Rwanda 

and have recently expanded into the 

sub-continent in Pakistan with Ban-

gladesh on radar. Headquarters are 

in Cape Town, South Africa. 

JUMO marketplace was set up to 

provide value and a service for 3 dis-

tinct partners in their ecosystem. First, 

it allows consumers/SMEs across 

mobile money markets of Africa and 

beyond access to basic financial ser-

vices direct to their mobile phone 

without the need to directly interact or 

physically go to a bank branch. Sec-

ond, it allows some of the larger finan-

cial services providers the ability to 

access a broad array of mobile money 

customers across the continent in a 

cost efficient and scale manor. Final-

ly, it provides products for the MNO’s 

end users and hence helps to aug-

ment the utility of their mobile money 

pipes and increase customer sticki-

ness and reduce churn.

JUMO

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 1,994

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 12,705,768

Share of total portfolio 6.4%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 7.6%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> jumo.world

On the product diversification front, 

JUMO have launched a savings prod-

uct to complement the existing and 

growing suite of credit products. The 

focus for 2018 is on scaling and driv-

ing momentum on the marketplace 

as well as looking beyond Africa and 

expanding into the Sub continent. As 

of today, JUMO is a mix of market-

place and a balance sheet credit pro-

vider, while the focus is on developing 

and driving its marketplace.

Vostok Emerging Finance has 

invested a total of USD 11.6 mln over 

the course of three funding rounds, 

where the latest investment of USD 

1.6 mln was concluded in Decem-

ber 2016. As per December 31, 2017, 

JUMO is valued on the basis of the 

latest transaction, with a valuation of 

USD 12.7 mln for VEF’s 7.6% owner-

ship in the company.

http://www.jumo.world
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Iyzico

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 2,083,951

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 9,000,000

Share of total portfolio 4.5%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 20.1%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> iyzico.com

Iyzico

Founded in 2013, Iyzico is a lead-

ing Turkish payment solution provid-

er, with a history and bias for online 

merchants. Iyzico is one of the fast-

est growing financial technology com-

panies in the region, and its business 

model has similarities to the likes of 

Stripe, Adyen and Klarna.

Turkey is one of the larger and 

more populous emerging market 

economies, and Europe’s largest 

consumer card market. However, it 

remains under-penetrated in the fast 

growth online payment space. Fur-

thermore, Turkey operates a relative-

ly unique card system, as merchants 

require solutions like Iyzico’s to 

accept e-commerce card payments 

from across the variety of card fam-

ilies in the market. Iyzico is licensed 

as a Turkish payment institution by 

the BDDK (Bankacilik Düzenleme ve 

Denetleme Kurumu. The unique mar-

ket dynamics, coupled with the grow-

ing share of e-commerce transactions 

are key positive aspects of Iyzico’s 

market opportunity.

Iyzico has been very successful to 

date in its provision of online payments 

solutions for some of Turkey’s leading 

online merchants and marketplaces. A 

testament to its offering, Iyzico has also 

become the go to payments solution 

for international merchants looking for 

payments solutions in Turkey. Through-

out the year, Iyzico have closed deals 

with international retail giants like H&M 

and Samsung, amongst others. The 

company serves thousands of mer-

chants as well as online marketplaces 

and processed close to 12 mln trans-

actions during 2017.

During the first quarter of 2017, 

Vostok Emerging Finance invested 

USD 9.0 mln for 20.1% of the compa-

ny, leading a broader Series C USD 

13 mln investment round. VEF was 

joined by existing investors, IFC, (Inter-

national Finance Corporation, a mem-

ber of the World Bank) and 212, one 

of the foremost VC funds in Turkey, in 

the round. As per December 31, 2017, 

VEF’s ownership in Iyzico is valued on 

the basis of this transaction.

http://www.iyzico.com
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TransferGo

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 601,202

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 6,808,165

Share of total portfolio 3.4%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 9.8%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) 14%*

* Attributable to currency exchange differences

> transfergo.com

TransferGo

TransferGo is a fast-growing digital 

money transfer business, focused pri-

marily on individuals who regularly 

send money to their home markets. 

Geographically, today TransferGo 

is mainly focused on the key corri-

dors of broader Europe, with princi-

pal flows channelling from West to 

East, while its segment of focus is 

blue-collar workers, who are some 

of the most consistent and regular 

remittance customers. TransferGo 

is based in the UK and is regulated 

by the UK Financial Conduct Author-

ity (FCA) as an authorised payment 

institution. 

Remittances is one of the more 

attractive markets within global finan-

cial services and one that has been 

ripe for disruption for some time. 

Totalling approximately USD 600 bn 

of annual peer-to-peer flows globally, 

pricing remain too high, and speed 

too slow. Remittances is a business 

that is won on the balance and inter-

action between trust, speed and price 

and the majority of the industry has 

been failing customers for years on 

these metrics. 2016 marked a suc-

cessful year for TransferGo, and 2017 

have shown continuous strong unit 

economics, and a consistent posi-

tive development across the relevant 

KPIs.

Vostok Emerging Finance invested 

an additional EUR 2.5 mln in Transfer-

Go via a 2-year convertible loan note 

in Q2 2017 to add to its initial USD 

3.4 mln (EUR 3.0 mln) investment in 

Q2 2016. As per December 31, 2017, 

VEF’s ownership of 9.8% in Transfer-

Go, coupled with the value inherent in 

the convertible note, is valued at USD 

6.8 mln (EUR 5.7 mln).

http://www.transfergo.com
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Nibo is a leading Brazilian accounting 

SaaS (software as a service) provid-

er, transforming the way accountants 

and SMBs interact. The company was 

founded in 2012 by Gabriel Gaspar 

and is based in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil. 

The Brazilian accounting and tax 

environment is amongst the most 

complex markets in the world to com-

ply with, and Brazil has over 400,000 

individual accountants servicing a 

market of some 10 million SMBs 

that are legally required to have an 

accountant. By leveraging Nibo’s inno-

vative technology solutions, accoun-

tants across Brazil are positioned to 

empower their SMB customers by 

providing fast, accurate and end-user 

friendly data, whilst massively increas-

ing their productivity. The Nibo plat-

form offers a suite of products includ-

ing accounts and bank reconciliation, 

payment of bills, cash flow projection 

tools and issuance of invoices and 

boletos.

During the second quarter of 2017, 

Vostok Emerging Finance invested 

USD 3.3 mln into Nibo. Following the 

investment round, totalling USD 4.3 

mln, which was led by Vostok Emerg-

ing Finance and joined by exist-

ing shareholders Redpoint E Ven-

tures and Valor, VEF holds 15.5% of 

the company. As per December 31, 

Vostok Emerging Finance’s owner-

ship of 15.5% is valued on the basis 

of this transaction.

Nibo

Nibo

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 1,198,493

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 3,299,998

Share of total portfolio 1.7%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 15.5%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> nibo.com.br

http://nibo.com.br
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Magnetis is a leading Brazilian digi-

tal investment advisor, offering tailor 

made and highly automated wealth 

management products to the young-

er Brazilian audience with limited 

financial expertise or time. Using the 

individual’s specific risk preferenc-

es, Magnetis builds and manages a 

tailored portfolio of money market, 

insured fixed income, hedge funds 

and equity ETFs at the click of a but-

ton. Magnetis’ business model shares 

the same characteristics as the likes 

of Betterment and Wealthfront in the 

US. Founded in early 2015, Magne-

tis is based in Sao Paolo, Brazil. Bra-

zil represents a unique combination of 

high real interest rates, a deep pool of 

active wealth and a high level of finan-

cial markets and consumer technolo-

gy adoption.

During the third quarter of 2017, 

Vostok Emerging Finance invested 

a total of USD 3.0 mln into Magne-

tis, leading a broader financing round 

of USD 4.0 mln. Vostok Emerging 

Finance was joined by existing Bra-

zil focused investor, Monashees Cap-

ital in the round. VEF holds 16.9% of 

the company. As per December 31, 

Vostok Emerging Finance’s owner-

ship of 16.9% is valued on the basis 

of this transaction.

Magnetis

Magnetis

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 479,723

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 2,999,996

Share of total portfolio 1.5%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 16.9%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> magnetis.com.br

https://magnetis.com.br/
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FinanZero

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 17,227

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 2,178,308

Share of total portfolio 1.1%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 23.8%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) 49%

> finanzero.com.br

FinanZero is a pioneer marketplace 

for consumer loans in Brazil. The 

business is an independent broker 

for loans, negotiating the customer’s 

loan with several banks and credit 

institutions, to find the loan with the 

best interest rate and terms for the 

consumer. FinanZero handles the 

lending process from start to finish, 

with the customer and the bank inte-

grated into FinanZero’s system. The 

business combines aspects of com-

parison, lead generation and consum-

er loan brokerage and is very sim-

ilar to the Lendo business model in 

Scandinavia.

Vostok Emerging Finance initial-

ly invested a total of USD 1.2 mln 

in FinanZero during the first quar-

ter of 2016. During the second quar-

ter of 2017, Vostok Emerging Finance 

invested an additional USD 0.4 mln 

into FinanZero, leading the investment 

round totalling USD 0.5 mln. VEF was 

joined in this round by existing share-

holders, Webrock Brazil 1 AB and 

Zentro Global Consulting AB. During 

the fourth quarter of 2017, VEF invest-

ed a further USD 0.1 mln in the form 

of a 2-year convertible loan note.

Following the transactions, Vostok 

Emerging Finance holds 23.8% of 

the shares in the company. As per 

December 31, 2017, VEF’s ownership 

in FinanZero is valued at USD 2.2 mln 

on the basis of the latest transaction.

http://www.finanzero.com.br
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Finja is a leading fintech company in 

Pakistan with the mission to offer free, 

frictionless and real-time payments 

through its mobile wallet. Applying its 

freemium model, Finja offers innovative 

financial services to Pakistan’s rapid-

ly growing digitally literate population 

by displacing cash. Finja have devel-

oped and operate one of the leading 

wallets, SimSim, with over 100k cus-

tomers signed up, and growing rapidly.

Pakistan is a scale market with a 

population of over 200 million, with a 

fast-growing middle class. The smart 

phone penetration is growing by the 

day, which is one of the fundamental 

key aspects to scaling the number of 

users and merchants. Finja has had a 

strong year, with double digit growth 

numbers on the Finja mobile wallet 

and a suite of services launched or 

in pipeline including payroll services, 

Finja

Finja

Vostok Emerging Finance’s 
number of shares as at  
December 31, 2017 2,878,735

Total Value as at  
December 31, 2017 (USD) 1,151,494

Share of total portfolio 0.6%

Share of total shares 
outstanding 20.4%

Value development  
January 1–December 31, 
2017 (in USD) –

> finja.pk

Mobile top-up, merchant and P2P pay-

ments, QR-code payments, ticketing 

and insurance. Finja currently oper-

ates in collaboration with quality part-

ner Finca Micro Finance bank, and 

has managed to attract local inves-

tor Descon Group. Finja was founded 

by tech and banking industry veter-

ans Qasif Shahid, Monis Rahman and 

Umer Munawar. 

As per December 31, 2017, Vostok 

Emerging Finance has invested a total 

of USD 1 mln into Finja over three 

tranches. During the second quar-

ter of 2017, Vostok Emerging Finance 

executed the payment of the second 

and third tranche, and consequent-

ly holds 20.37% of the company on 

a fully diluted basis. As per Decem-

ber 31, 2017, VEF’s stake in the com-

pany is valued at USD 1.15 mln on the 

basis of this transaction.

http://www.finja.pk
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Investments
During the twelve months period of 

2017, gross investments in financial 

assets were USD 79.5 mln (2016: 

36.56), of which USD 30 mln relates 

to a new investment in GuiaBolso, 

USD 25 mln concern a new invest-

ment in Creditas, USD 9 mln is attrib-

utable to a new investment in Iyzi-

co, USD 3.3 mln relates to a new 

investment in Nibo, USD 3 mln con-

cern a new investment in Magne-

tis and USD 5 mln is attributable to 

additional investments in TransferGo, 

REVO, FinanZero and Sorsdata. Also, 

USD 4.2 mln was invested in liquidity 

placements. During the fourth quarter, 

gross investments in financial assets 

were USD 55.1 mln (2016: 1.57), and 

relates to the two new investments in 

GuiaBolso and Creditas, as well as a 

follow-on investment of USD 0.1 mln 

in FinanZero.

Group – results 
for the period and 
net asset value
During the period, the result from 

financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss amounted to USD 

52.49 mln (2016: 48.14), mainly due 

to the share price appreciation in Tin-

koff Bank and the mark up in valua-

tion of REVO and Sorsdata following 

the 1Q17 transaction. 

Net operating expenses amounted 

to USD -4.31 mln (2016: -2.03). 

Net financial items were USD 

0.64 mln (2016: -0.48).

Net result for the period was USD 

53.15 mln (2016: 48.66). 

Total shareholders’ equity amount-

ed to USD 198.56 mln on Decem-

ber 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016: 

144.33).

Group – results 
for the quarter
During the quarter, the result from 

financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss amounted to USD 

11.02 mln (2016: 20.84), mainly com-

ing from share price appreciation in 

Tinkoff Bank. 

Net operating expenses amounted 

to USD -1.72 mln (2016: -0.66). 

Net financial items were USD 

-0.06 mln (2016: -0.35).

Net result for the quarter was USD 

11.01 mln (2016: 21.44).

Liquid assets
The liquid assets of the Group, defined 

as cash and bank deposits, amount-

ed to USD 9.80 mln on December 31, 

2017 (December 31, 2016: 25.00).

Financial and 
Operating risks
The Company’s risks and risk man-

agement are described in detail in 

Note 4 of the Company’s Annual 

Report 2016.
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(Expressed in USD thousand)
Jan 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Jan 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Oct 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Oct 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Result from financial assets at fair value  
through profit or loss¹ 52,490 48,141 11,020 20,847

Dividend and coupon income 4,345 3,031 1,767 1,601

Total operating income 56,836 51,172 12,787 22,448

Operating expenses -4,307 -2,031 -1,721 -658

Operating result 52,528 49,141 11,065 21,790

Financial income and expenses

Interest income 1 1 1 –

Currency exchange gains/losses, net 641 -484 -60 -350

Net financial items 642 -483 -59 -350

Result before tax 53,170 48,657 11,006 21,440

Taxation -19 -1 – -1

Net result for the period 53,152 48,656 11,006 21,439

Earnings per share (in USD) 0.08 0.07 0.02 0.03

Diluted earnings per share (in USD) 0.08 0.07 0.02 0.03

1.  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value 
of the ‘financial assets at fair value through profit or loss’ category is presented in the income statement within ‘Result from finan-
cial assets at fair value through profit or loss’ in the period in which they arise.

Statement of comprehensive income

(Expressed in USD thousand)
Jan 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Jan 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Oct 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Oct 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Net result for the period 53,152 48,656 11,006 21,439

Other comprehensive income for the period:

Items that may be classified subsequently to  
profit or loss:

Currency translation differences 3 -2 – -2

Total other comprehensive income for the period 3 -2 – -2

Total comprehensive income for the period 53,155 48,654 11,006 21,437

Total comprehensive income for the periods above is entirely attributable to the equity holders of the Company.
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(Expressed in USD thousand) Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 189,406 120,155

Other financial assets 10 –

Total financial non-current assets 189,415 120,155

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 9,804 24,998

Tax receivables 11 1

Other current receivables 162 28

Total current assets 9,977 25,027

TOTAL ASSETS 199,392 145,182

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  
(including net result for the financial period) 198,557 144,326

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-interest bearing current liabilities

Other current liabilities 274 732

Accrued expenses 562 124

Total current liabilities 835 856

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 199,392 145,182
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(Expressed in USD thousand)
Share  

Capital
Additional  

paid in capital
Other  

reserves
Retained 
earnings Total

Balance at January 1, 2016 6,615 87,880 – 1,053 95,548

Net result for the period January 1, 2016 to 
December 31, 2016 – – – 48,656 48,656
Currency translation difference – – -2 – -2

Total comprehensive income for the period 
January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 – – -2 48,656 48,654

Transactions with owners
Transaction costs rights issue – -42 – – -42

Value of employee services:
- Employee share option scheme – 45 – – 45
- Share based long-term incentive program – 120 – – 120

Balance at December 31, 2016 6,615 88,003 -2 49,710 144,326

Balance at January 1, 2017 6,615 88,003 -2 49,710 144,326

Net result for the period January 1, 2017 to 
December 31, 2017 – – – 53,152 53,152
Other comprehensive income for the period
Currency translation difference – – 3 – 3

Total comprehensive income for the period 
January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 – – 3 53,152 53,155
Value of employee services:

- Employee share option scheme – 14 – – 14
- Share based long-term incentive program – 1,062 – – 1,062

Balance at December 31, 2017 6,615 89,079 1 102,862 198,557
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(Expressed in USD thousand)
Jan 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Jan 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Oct 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Oct 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

OPERATING ACTIVITES

Result before tax 53,170 48,657 11,006 21,439

Adjustment for non-cash items:

Interest income and expense, net -1 -1 -1 –

Currency exchange gains/-losses -641 -484 60 -618

Result from financial assets at fair value  
through profit or loss -52,490 -48,141 -11,020 -20,847

Other non-cash items affecting profit or loss -3,300 -2,860 -1,116 -1,847

Change in current receivables -134 -7 -145 -16

Change in current liabilities -19 -1,153 469 452

Net cash used in operating activities -3,415 -3,989 -747 -1,438

Investments in financial assets -79,544 -36,559 -55,098 -11,647

Dividend and coupon income 4,345 3,031 1,767 1,946

Sales of financial assets 62,774 – 26,148 –

Interest received 1 1 1 –

Tax paid 10 -1 9 -1

Net cash flow used in/from operating activities -15,829 -37,516 -27,920 -11,140

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from rights issue, net of transaction costs – -42 – –

Net cash flow used in/from financing activities – -42 – –

Change in cash and cash equivalents -15,829 -37,559 -27,920 -11,140

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning  
of the period 24,998 62,302 37,769 35,988

Exchange gains/losses on cash and cash equivalents 635 255 -45 150

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 9,804 24,998 9,804 24,998
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As of July 3, 2016, new guidelines on APMs (Alternative Performance Measures) are issued by ESMA (the European 

Securities and Markets Authority). APMs are financial measures other than financial measures defined or specified by 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Vostok Emerging Finance regularly uses alternative performance measures to enhance comparability from period to 

period and to give deeper information and provide meaningful supplemental information to analysts, investors and other 

parties.

It is important to know that not all companies calculate alternative performance measures identically, therefore these 

measurements have limitations and should not be used as a substitute for measures of performance in accordance with 

IFRS.

Below you find our presentation of the APMs and how we calculate these measures.

Jan 1, 2017– 
Dec 31, 2017

Jan 1, 2016– 
Dec 31, 2016

Return on capital employed, %1 30.96% 40.57%

Equity ratio, %2 99.58% 99.41%

Shareholders’ equity/share, USD3 0.30 0.22

Net asset value, USD 198,557,035 144,326,339

Exchange rate at balance sheet date, SEK/USD 8.2 9.1

Earnings/share, USD4 0.08 0.07

Diluted earnings/share, USD5 0.08 0.07

Net asset value/share, USD6 0.30 0.22

Net asset value/share, SEK6 2.47 1.99

Net asset value, SEK 1,634,561,222 1,313,012,535

Weighted average number of shares for the financial period 661,495,995 661,495,995

Weighted average number of shares for the financial period (fully diluted) 670,352,659 661,495,995

Number of shares at balance sheet date 661,495,995 661,495,995

Number of shares at balance sheet date (fully diluted) 671,546,790 661,495,995

1. Return on capital employed is defined as the Company’s result for the period plus interest expenses plus/less exchange differences 
on financial loans divided by the average capital employed (the average total assets less non-interest-bearing liabilities over the 
period). Return on capital employed is not annualised.

2. Equity ratio is defined as shareholders’ equity in relation to total assets.

3. Shareholders’ equity/share is defined as shareholders’ equity divided by total number of shares.

4. Earnings/share is defined as result for the period divided by average weighted number of shares for the period.

5. Diluted earnings/share is defined as result for the period divided by average weighted number of shares for the period calculated 
on a fully diluted basis.

6. Net asset value/share is defined as shareholders’ equity divided by total number of shares. 
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(Expressed in USD thousand)
Jan 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Jan 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Oct 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Oct 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Result from financial assets at fair value  
through profit or loss1 412 46,836 40 19,542

Dividend and coupon income 513 1,692 79 262

Total operating income 924 48,527 119 19,804

Operating expenses -4,329 -2,025 -1,743 -652

Operating result -3,405 46,502 -1,623 19,151

Financial income and expenses

Interest income2 5,667 210 1,663 209

Currency exchange gains/losses, net 967 -489 -61 -355

Net financial items 6,634 -279 1,602 -146

Result before tax 3,230 46,223 -22 19,005

Taxation -4 – – –

Net result for the period 3,226 46,223 -22 19,005

Earnings per share (in USD) 0.005 0.07 0.00 0.03

Diluted earnings per share (in USD) 0.002 0.07 0.00 0.03

1.  In 2017 the financial assets in Finja, FinanZero and TransferGo has been transferred from Vostok Emerging Finance Ltd to Vostok 
Emerging Finance (Cyprus) Ltd.

2.  Interest bearing receivables from Vostok Emerging Finance (Cyprus) Ltd.

Statement of comprehensive income

(Expressed in USD thousand)
Jan 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Jan 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Oct 1, 2017–  
Dec 31, 2017

Oct 1, 2016–  
Dec 31, 2016

Net result for the period 3,226 46,223 -22 19,005

Total other comprehensive income for the period – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,226 46,223 -22 19,005
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(Expressed in USD thousand) Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial non-current assets

Shares in subsidiaries 16 16

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 14,518 35,142

Receivables from Group companies 127,819 82,667

Other financial assets 10 –

Total financial non-current assets 142,363 117,825

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4,407 24,888

Other current receivables 38 24

Total current assets 4,445 24,912

TOTAL ASSETS 146,808 142,737

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  
(including net result for the financial period) 146,196 141,893

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-interest bearing current liabilities

Other current liabilities 92 724

Accrued expenses 520 120

Total current liabilities 612 844

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 146,808 142,737
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(Expressed in USD thousand)
Share  

Capital
Additional  

paid in capital
Other  

reserves
Retained 
earnings Total

Balance at January 1, 2016 6,615 87,880 – 1,053 95,548

Net result for the period January 1, 2016 to 
December 31, 2016 – – – 46,223 46,223

Total comprehensive income for the period 
January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 – – – 46,223 46,223

Transactions with owners
Transaction costs rights issue – -42 – – -42

Value of employee services:
- Employee share option scheme – 45 – – 45
- Share based long-term incentive program – 120 – – 120

Balance at December 31, 2016 6,615 88,003 – 47,276 141,893

Balance at January 1, 2017 6,615 88,003 – 47,276 141,893

Net result for the period January 1, 2017 to 
December 31, 2017 – – – 3,226 3,226
Other comprehensive income for the period
Currency translation difference – – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period 
January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 – – – 3,226 3,226
Value of employee services:

- Employee share option scheme – 14 – – 14
- Share based long-term incentive program – 1,062 – – 1,062

Balance at December 31, 2017 6,615 89,079 – 50,502 146,196



>25 Notes to the financial statements

NOTE 1 
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
This consolidated interim report is prepared in accordance with IAS 
34 Interim Financial Reporting. The same accounting principles 
and methods of calculations have been applied for the Group as for 
the preparations of the accounts for the Company 2016. The Com-
pany’s 2016 annual report is available at the Company’s website:  
http://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/en/investor-relations/
financial-reports/

IFRS 9, Financial instruments, is effective from January 1, 
2018. The Company has analyzed the replacement from IAS 39 
to IFRS 9 and have concluded that there is no significant impact 
on the financial statements of the Company other than additional 
disclosure requirements. IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with 
customers, is effective from January 1, 2018. The Company has 
analyzed the new standard and see no significant impact on the 
financial statements of the Company.

NOTE 2 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the period Vostok Emerging Finance has recognized the 
following related party transactions:

(USD thousand) Operating expenses Current liabilities

12M 2017 12M 2016 12M 2017 12M 2016

Key management and 
Board of Directors* 1,841 783 – –

* Compensation paid or payable includes salary, bonuses and consult-
ing fees to the management and remuneration to the Board members. 

The costs for the long-term incentive programs (LTIP 2016 and 
LTIP 2017) for the management amounted to USD 0.84 mln and 
USD 0.19 mln, respectively, excluding social taxes. See details of 
LTIP 2016 and LTIP 2017 in Note 5.

NOTE 3 
FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION
The numbers below are based on the same accounting and val-
uation policies as used in the Company’s most recent Annual 
Report. For more information regarding financial instruments in 
level 2 and 3 see note 5 in the Company’s Annual Report 2016.

The fair value of financial instruments is measured by level of 
the following fair value measurement hierarchy: 
> Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 

assets or liabilities (level 1).
> Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are 

observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as 
prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

> Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The following table presents the Company’s assets that are mea-
sured at fair value at December 31, 2017.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
balance

Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss 82,111 100,487 6,808 189,406

Total assets 82,111 100,487 6,808 189,406

The following table presents the Company’s assets that are mea-
sured at fair value at December 31, 2016.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
balance

Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss 97,194 22,961 – 120,155

Total assets 97,194 22,961 – 120,155

The following table presents the Group’s changes of financial 
assets in level 3.

Level 3

Opening balance January 1, 2017 –
Transfers to level 3 6,146
Change in fair value and other 662

Closing balance December 31, 2017 6,808

During 2017, there has been one transfer between level 2 and 
3. As per December 31, 2017, the Company’s holding in Tinkoff 
Bank is classified as a level 1 investment as its GDRs are trad-
ing on London Stock Exchange. Vostok Emerging Finance also 
has a liquidity management portfolio of listed corporate bonds. 
As per December 31, 2017, the liquidity portfolio consists of a 
five year Tinkoff bond, a perpetual HSBC bond and an Amundi 
money market fund. All assets in the liquidity portfolio are valued 
and classified as Level 1 investments. The investments in Iyzico, 
REVO, Sorsdata, JUMO, FinanZero, Finja, Nibo, Magnetis, Gui-
aBolso and Creditas are all valued as level 2 on the basis of the 
valuations in their respective latest transaction which all closed 
in late 2016 and throughout 2017. TransferGo is classified as 
a level 3 investment to reflect the increased uncertainty in the 
valuation, as the latest transaction is more than 12 months old. 
The validity of valuations based on a transaction is inevitably 
eroded over time, since the price at which the investment was 
made reflects the conditions that existed on the transaction date. 
At each reporting date, possible changes or events subsequent 
to the relevant transaction are assessed and if this assessment 
implies a change in the investment’s fair value, the valuation is 
adjusted accordingly. The transaction-based valuations are fre-
quently assessed using multiples of comparable traded com-
panies for each unlisted investment or other valuation models. 
When the Company uses transaction-based valuations of unlist-
ed holdings, no material event is deemed to have occurred at the 
specific portfolio company that would suggest that the transac-
tion-based value is no longer valid.

http://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/
http://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/
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The investment in Tinkoff Bank is listed on the London Stock 
Exchange and the valuation is based on the closing bid-price 
per December 31, 2017.

GuiaBolso
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 10.8% in GuiaBolso and 
has invested a total of USD 30.0 mln during the fourth quar-
ter of 2017. As per December 31, 2017, GuiaBolso is valued 
on the basis of this transaction and is categorized as a level 2 
investment.

Creditas
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 10.3% in Creditas and 
has invested a total of USD 25.0 mln during the fourth quarter of 
2017. As per December 31, 2017, Creditas is valued on the basis 
of this transaction and is categorized as a level 2 investment.

REVO
As per December 31, 2017, VEF has a 25% ownership in REVO 
and has invested a total of USD 6.25 mln in the company. REVO 
is valued on the basis of the latest transaction, which occurred 
in January 2017, whereby the company is valued at USD 52.7 
mln post-money and VEF’s stake is valued at USD 13.2 mln as 
a level 2 investment. Nothing material or extraordinary, either 
negative or positive have occurred in relation to either REVO’s 
operations, or the market opportunity as such, throughout the 
year. Therefore the latest transaction is deemed to be the fairest 
value measurement of the company. In the latest funding round, 
VEF agreed to provide debt to the company in the amount of 
up to USD 3.1 mln, and the debt must be drawn before July 20, 
2018. As per December 31, 2017, no debt has been provided to 
the company. VEF owns 4,062 shares in REVO.

JUMO
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 1,994 shares or 7.6% 
fully diluted in JUMO World Limited. JUMO is valued as per the 
most recent transaction in the company in December 2016 and 
VEF’s stake is valued at USD 12.7 mln as per December 31, 
2017. JUMO is categorized as a level 2 investment. JUMO con-
tinues to deliver in line with expectations with an ever-increasing 
demand of their products. Market opportunity, competition and 
the company’s growth trajectory are still valid and in line with 
expectations. No material deviations in JUMO’s delivery suggest 
the valuation of the company should be either higher or lower. 
Consequently the latest transaction is deemed to be the fairest 
value measurement of the company.

Iyzico
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 20.1% in Iyzico and has 
invested a total of USD 9.0 mln during the first quarter of 2017. 
As per December 31, 2017, Iyzico is valued on the basis of this 
transaction and is categorized as a level 2 investment. Iyzico 
continues to deliver in line with expectations across all relevant 
KPIs and follow their strategy with precision. No material devia-
tions either in the market or delivery suggest a change in the fair 
value estimate is called upon.

TransferGo
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 9.8% in TransferGo and 
has during June 2017 invested USD 2.9 mln (EUR 2.5 mln) via 
a two-year convertible loan note to add to its initial investment 

of USD 3.4 mln (EUR 3.0 mln). As per December 31, 2017, 
TransferGo is valued on the basis of this transaction and is cate-
gorized as a level 3 investment. TransferGo consistently achieve 
targets in line with expectations across all relevant KPIs and 
follow their strategy with precision. No events or material devia-
tions either in the remittance’s space, the core markets or deliv-
ery in operations suggest that a change in the fair value estimate 
is called upon. Based on current delivery and plan, the latest 
transaction is deemed to be the best fair-value measurement of 
the company’s valuation as per December 31, 2017.

Sensitivity analysis exit valuation

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

6,270 6,449 6,629 6,808 6,988 7,167 7,347

Sensitivity analysis currency

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

5,920 6,189 6,484 6,808 7,166 7,565 8,010

Nibo
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 15.5% in Nibo and has 
invested a total of USD 3.3 mln during the second quarter of 
2017. As per December 31, 2017, Nibo is valued on the basis of 
this transaction and is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Magnetis
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 16.9% in Magnetis and has 
invested a total of USD 3.0 mln during the third quarter of 2017. 
As per December 31, 2017, Magnetis is valued on the basis of 
this transaction and is categorized as a level 2 investment.

FinanZero
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 17,227 shares in FinanZero 
following an additional investment of approximately USD 0.4 mln 
in April 2017. In November 2017, VEF also invested USD 0.1 
mln in the form of a convertible loan note. As per December 31, 
2017, FinanZero is valued on the basis of the April transaction 
and is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Finja
As per December 31, 2017, Vostok Emerging Finance has invest-
ed a total of 1 mln USD into Finja over three tranches. During 
the second quarter of 2017, Vostok Emerging Finance executed 
the payment of the second and third and consequently holds a 
20.4% ownership in the company on a fully diluted basis. During 
July 2017, local investor Descon Group invested USD 500k into 
the company. As per December 31, 2017, VEF’s stake in the 
company is valued at 1.15 mln USD on the basis of this transac-
tion. Finja is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Sorsdata
As per December 31, 2017, VEF owns 25.0% of Sorsdata and 
has invested a total of USD 0.41 mln in the company. Sorsdata is 
valued on the basis of the latest transaction, whereby the compa-
ny is valued at USD 4.0 mln post-money and VEF’s stake is val-
ued at USD 0.98 mln as level 2 investment. In the latest funding 
round, VEF agreed to provide debt to the company in the amount 
of up to USD 0.2 mln, and the debt must be drawn before July 
20, 2018. As per December 31, 2017, no debt has been provid-
ed to the company. VEF owns 999 shares in Sorsdata.
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Company Opening balance 
Jan 1, 2017

Investments/ 
(disposals),  

net, USD

FV change Closing balance
Dec 31, 2017

Percentage  
weight of total 

portfolio

Tinkoff Bank 67,306,827 -33,850,000 43,135,586 76,592,413 38.4%

GuiaBolso – 30,000,001 – 30,000,001 15.1%

Creditas – 24,999,978 – 24,999,978 12.5%

REVO Technology 4,700,000 1,550,000 6,925,000 13,175,000 6.6%

JUMO 12,705,768 – – 12,705,768 6.4%

Iyzico – 9,000,000 – 9,000,000 4.5%

TransferGo 3,154,798 2,856,816 796,551 6,808,165 3.4%

Nibo – 3,299,998 – 3,299,998 1.7%

Magnetis – 2,999,996 – 2,999,996 1.5%

FinanZero 1,099,245 501,291 577,771 2,178,308 1.1%

Finja 1,000,985 – 150,509 1,151,494 0.6%

Sorsdata 300,000 114,333 561,798 976,131 0.5%

Liquidity management 29,887,284 -24,712,000 343,057 5,518,341 2.8%

Total 120,154,907 16,760,413 52,490,273 189,405,593 95.1%

NOTE 4 
EMPLOYEE SHARE-OPTION PROGRAM
Outstanding Options

Dec 31, 
2017

Beginning of the period 3,405,000

Outstanding at the end of the period 3,905,000

Per December 31, 2017, a total of 3,905,000 options were out-
standing: 1,905,000 to Managing Director and 2,000,000 to 
other employees.

Market value of the options at the grant date is calculated with 
the help of the Black & Scholes options valuation model.

For options granted in June 2016 the market value is SEK 
0.26/option. Significant inputs into the model for options granted 
in June were share price as at June 7, 2016 (SEK 1.13), exercise 
price (SEK 1.33), standard deviation of expected share price 
returns based on an analysis of historical share prices (33.0 per 
cent), option life until July 31, 2021, the Swedish market interest 
rate as at June 7, 2016, (-0.27 per cent); and a dividend yield of 
0 per cent.

For options granted in August 2016 the market value is SEK 
0.14/option. Significant inputs into the model for options granted 
in August were share price as at August 25, 2016 (SEK 1.22), 
exercise price (SEK 1.46), standard deviation of expected share 
price returns based on an analysis of historical share prices 
(20.9 per cent), option life until November 24, 2021, the Swedish 
market interest rate as at August 25, 2016, (-0.53 per cent); and 
a dividend yield of 0 per cent.

For options granted in November 2017 the market value is 
SEK 0.54/option. Significant inputs into the model for options 
granted in November were share price as at November 29, 2017 
(SEK 2.25), exercise price (SEK 2.54), standard deviation of 
expected share price returns based on an analysis of historical 
share prices (32.1 per cent), option life until February 28, 2023, 
the Swedish market interest rate as at August 25, 2016, (-0.25 
per cent); and a dividend yield of 0 per cent.

See note 10 in Annual Report 2016 for more details.

NOTE 5 
LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PROGRAM
LTIP 2016
At the 2016 annual general meeting held on May 19, 2016, it 
was resolved to implement a share-based long-term incentive 
program for management and key personnel in Vostok Emerg-
ing Finance. The program runs from January 1, 2016 through 
March 31, 2019, and encompasses a maximum of 11,315,790 
shares, corresponding to a dilution of 1.71% of the total number 
of shares outstanding. Program participants purchase shares 
in the Company, and for each purchased share is entitled to 
receive a number of additional shares, so-called performance 
shares, free of charge, subject to fulfilment of a performance 
condition set by the Board of Directors on the basis of the Com-
pany’s NAV. Pursuant to IFRS 2, the costs for the program will 
be reported over the profit and loss statement during the vesting 
period August 31, 2016 through December 31, 2018. During 
the fourth quarter of 2017, the reported costs for the program 
amounted to USD 0.57 mln excluding social taxes.

LTIP 2017
At the 2017 annual general meeting held on May 18, 2017, it 
was resolved to implement a share-based long-term incentive 
program for management and key personnel in Vostok Emerg-
ing Finance. The program runs from January 1, 2017 through 
March 31, 2020, and encompasses a maximum of 8,035,700 
shares, corresponding to a dilution of 1.21% of the total number 
of shares outstanding. Program participants purchase shares 
in the Company, and for each purchased share is entitled to 
receive a number of additional shares, so-called performance 
shares, free of charge, subject to fulfilment of a performance 
condition set by the Board of Directors on the basis of the Com-
pany’s NAV. Pursuant to IFRS 2, the costs for the program will 
be reported over the profit and loss statement during the vest-
ing period May 18, 2017 through December 31, 2019. During 
the fourth quarter of 2017, the reported costs for the program 
amounted to USD 0.08 mln excluding social taxes.
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EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
On February 6, 2018, VEF invested an additional USD 0.05 mln 
in FinanZero via a short-term loan note.

On February 23, 2018, VEF subscribed to an additional 903 
shares in FinanZero following conversion of its outstanding con-
vertible loan in the amount of USD 0.1 mln.

During February 2018, VEF sold 810k shares in TCS Group 
Holding PLC.

Background
Vostok Emerging Finance Ltd (VEF) was incorporated and 

registered with the Bermuda Registrar of Companies on 

May 28, 2015 with registered number 50298. There were 

no business activities in the Company between May 28, 

2015 and June 9, 2015. 

A Special General Meeting of the shareholders of 

Vostok New Ventures Ltd (VNV) on June 9, 2015 resolved 

in accordance with the Board of Directors’ proposed 

transfer of the holding in Tinkoff Bank to the sharehold-

ers through the formation and spin-off of Vostok Emerging 

Finance Ltd. On July 16, 2015 Vostok New Ventures’ whol-

ly owned subsidiary Vostok Emerging Finance containing 

the Tinkoff Bank stake (9,079,794 SDRs) was spun-off and 

distributed to the shareholders of Vostok New Ventures Ltd 

via a mandatory redemption program. 

From July 16, 2015, the Swedish Depository Receipts 

of Vostok Emerging Finance Ltd are traded on First North, 

with the ticker VEMF SDB.

The first financial year comprised the period May 28, 

2015–December 31, 2015. Thereafter the financial year is 

January 1–December 31.

In October 2016, two subsidiaries to Vostok Emerging 

Finance Ltd. were established. One Cypriot subsidiary, 

Vostok Emerging Finance (Cyprus) Limited, for manag-

ing the investment portfolio and one Swedish subsidiary, 

Vostok Emerging Finance AB, which provides business 

support services to the parent company.

As of December 31, 2017, the Vostok Emerging Finance 

Ltd Group consists of the Bermudian parent company 

Vostok Emerging Finance Ltd; one wholly-owned Cypri-

ot subsidiary, Vostok Emerging Finance (Cyprus) Limited; 

and one wholly-owned Swedish subsidiary, Vostok Emerg-

ing Finance AB.

Upcoming Reporting Dates
Vostok Emerging Finance's financial report for the peri-

od January 1, 2018–March 31, 2018 will be published on 

May 16, 2018.

Annual General Meeting 
and Annual Report 2017
The annual general meeting of Vostok Emerging Finance 

Ltd is planned to take place on Thursday, May 17, 2018. 

The annual report will be available on the Company’s 

website (www.vostokemergingfinance.com) from April 18, 

2018.

March 7, 2018

David Nangle

Managing Director

For further information contact David Nangle  

or Henrik Stenlund: tel: +46 8 545 015 50.

Clarendon House 
2 Church Street 
Hamilton HM 11
Bermuda
> www.vostokemergingfinance.com

http://www.vostokemergingfinance.com
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